models on the affordability of investigation. In the univariate model, payment of drug,

income group, annual cost, and type of payment were significant predictors of deterioration

in affordability. However, the adjusted model showed that individuals who paid > 50

SDG/facility visit were 4.70-times likely to say that affordability of investigation has

deteriorated compared to those who paid < 50 SDG. Being a user free customer increased the

odds of deterioration of affordability of investigation by 2.75. There were no significant

gender, marital status and address differences that were observed.

 85

6.3.5 Healthcare services payment types

Figure 7 Health care services payment types in Khartoum locality

Regarding which type of payment, study participants used to pay for health services; the

majority of study participants 272 (65.1%) paid for health care service by the user fee, while

146 participants (34.9%) had health insurance.

6.3.6 Availability and quality of health services:

Table 12 perceived effect of devolution on availability and quality of services

Before After

Perceptions
Yes

N (%)

No

N (%)

Deteriorated

N (%)

Improved

N (%)

Availability of health facilities 371(88.8) 47(11.2) 75(17.9) 343(82.1)

Availability of drugs 128(30.6) 290(69.4) 200(47.8) 218(52.2)

Availability of health workers 232(55.5) 186(44.5) 117(28) 301(72)

Quality of health facilities’ buildings 1269(64.4) 2149(35.6) 39(9.3) 379(90.7)

Distance of facilities from home 3342(90.9) 476(9.1) 91(21.8) 327(78.2)

Regular availability health

related information
141(33.7) 277(66.3) 288(68.9) 130(31.1)

 86

Quality of service 178(42.6) 240(57.4) 282(67.5) 136(32.5)

1 Good   2 Bad   3 Less than 5 Km   4 More than 5 Km

Table 12 shows the perceived effects of devolution on the quality of some health care

indicators in Khartoum locality, Sudan. Before devolution, 88.8% of the study participants

said that health facilities were available nearby. However, after devolution, a slight drop in

perception of 82.1% was observed. On the other hand, the percentage of those with no facility

nearby increased from 11.2% to 17.9%.  Before devolution, 33.7% of the participants said

health related information regularly available in their facilities compared to 66.3% who said